HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 18-09-773

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a purchase order with One.7, Inc. to purchase a street sweeper for Public Works for an amount not-to-exceed \$75,000.

WHEREAS, a street sweeper assigned to Public Works has been identified for replacement; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough Assembly appropriated \$80,000 in the FY19 budget's Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) fund for a street sweeper for Public Works; and

WHEREAS, Haines Borough Code 3.60.170 provides an exception to competitive sealed bidding and submission of quotations when used items are being purchased; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Superintendent has identified One.7, Inc. as the vendor that can provide the desired street sweeper within budget (\$75,000 plus the cost of delivering the vehicle from Washington),

WHEREAS, the Borough's Public Works Superintendent recommends the purchase be contingent on an on-site inspection to assess the condition of this used vehicle,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a purchase order with One.7, Inc. to purchase a street sweeper for Public Works for an amount not-to-exceed \$75,000.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 11^{th} day of September, 2018.

OCTOBER 17

Attest:

Alekka Fullerton, Borough Clerk

ARMES BOROL Janice Hill, Mayor